CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 August 2, 2000 I hereby certify that this paper is being transmitted by facsimile, under 37 CFR 1.8, on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Orive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513. <u>Darcy A. Joshiln</u> (Typed or printed rigme of person transmitting paper) (Signature of person transmitting paper)

VIA FACSIMILE 1-703-306-5995

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## Trademark Assignment Cover Sheet

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks TO:

Washington, D.C. 20231 ATTN: Assignment Branch

Please find enclosed for recording a Patent Assignment identified as follows:

Horizon Financial Corporation, ("Assignor") Conveying Party: 1.

First Tennessee National Corporation, ("Assignee") having an address Receiving Party: 2

of 165 Madison Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38103.

The Assignment . 3.

The Assignment should be recorded against the following service mark application: 4.

Application No. <u>MARK</u> 75/503,127 HORIZON BANK

- Correspondence concerning this request should be sent to: Scott K. Haight, Garrison, Morris, 5. Haight & Morrow, 5100 Poplar Avenue, Suite #2100, Memphis, Tennessee 38137.
- This request concerns one (1) service mark. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to 6. charge this filing fee of \$40.00, any additional payment, or credit any refund that may be due to Deposit Account No. 50-0858.
- The Assignee is domiciled in the United States. 7.
- The enclosed Assignment is dated July 27, 2000. 8.
- To the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the information contained on this cover 9. sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.

Date: 8- 2-00

Scott K. Haight Attorney for Assignee

Respectfully submitted,

700001540

## ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK

WHEREAS, Horizon Financial Corporation, a Washington corporation, having its principal offices at 1500 Cornwall Avenue, Bellingham, Washington 98227, has adopted, used, is using the HORIZON mark and trade name in various combinations, including, but not necessarily limited to, HORIZON, HORIZON BANK and HORIZON FINANCIAL CORPORATION, all in connection with banking, mortgage and financial services (collectively the "Service Mark"), and has filed application Serial No. 75/503,127 for the mark HORIZON BANK in connection with banking services;

WHEREAS, First Tennessee National Corporation, a Tennessee corporation, having its principal offices at 165 Madison Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38103, is desirous of acquiring said Service Mark and the said application;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Horizon Financial Corporation hereby assigns to First Tennessee National Corporation all right, title and interest in and to said Service Mark and said application Serial No. 75/503,127, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Service Mark and said application.

Dated: 7/2.7/60

HORIZON FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002088 FRAME: 0884